VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-5-14-10

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PARKING AT THE INTERSECTION OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 50 AND 6000 N ROAD

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

This <u>9</u> day of <u>JUNE</u>, 2014

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, this $\underline{9}$ day of $\underline{1000}$, 2014.

CERTIFICATE:

1 1

nichael & Las

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. O-5-14-10

, **q**

,

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING PARKING AT THE INTERSECTION OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 50 AND 6000 N ROAD

WHEREAS, the village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, has entered into an agreement with the State of Illinois which involves improvements to the intersection of Illinois Route 50 and 6000 N Road and extending easterly on 6000 N Road to a point 0.35 mile east of the Illinois Route 50. This work is related to the proposed construction of a new interchange to serve Interstate 57 at Bourbonnais Parkway/6000 N Road and the widening of 6000 N Road between US 45/52 and Illinois Route 50 within the village of Bourbonnais; and

WHEREAS, additional traffic lanes, traffic signals and a shared use path are to be constructed at the Illinois Route 50 and 6000 N Road intersection, to assure proper motoring and pedestrian movements at the intersection Bradley agrees to enact the following parking regulations.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the President and the Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals Incorporated</u>. The above recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance and shall have the same force and effect as though fully set forth herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Parking Prohibited</u>. In order to provide and promote the health, safety and welfare of its citizens, parking will be prohibited at the following locations:

- a. At all locations on Illinois Route 50 within Bradley from 1,000 feet north
 - to 1,000 feet south of Bourbonnais Parkway/6000 N Road; and
- b. On both sides of 6000 N Road, from Illinois Route 50 to 1,000 feet to the east.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Fines.</u> Any person, firm or corporation violating the provisions of this ordinance shall be fined not less than fifty-dollars (\$50.00) nor more than one-hundred (\$100.00) for each offense.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Further Ordinances To Be Enacted As Necessary</u>. The Village of Bradley will enact further ordinances requiring parking restrictions at locations immediately adjacent to the improvement as may be determined to be necessary by the State of Illinois from results of traffic capacity studies when construction of the construction project has been completed and the highways have resumed their normal operations.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances</u>. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All existing ordinances of the Village of Bradley are hereby repealed insofar as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. The Clerk of the Village of Bradley shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause it to be published in pamphlet form, and this Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and publication in pamphlet form as so certified and provided by law.

PASSED this <u>9</u> day of _____, 2014 **TRUSTEES:** Aye - _____ Aye - _____ Nay - ____ Absent - ____ Jerry Balthazor: Nay - ____ Absent - ____ Robert Redmond: Nay - ____ Nay - ____ Absent - ___ Lori Gadbois: Aye -Absent - ____ George Golwitzer: Aye - ____ Absent - ____ Nay - ____ Melissa Carrico: Absent - ___ Nay - ____ Eric Cyr: Absent -Aye - ____ Nay - ____ Bruce Adams: AYE- 6 NAY- 0 ABSENT- 0 TOTALS: JUNE ,2014 APPROVED this <u>9</u> day of _____ Bruce Adams, President of the Board of

Bruce Adams, President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley

ATTEST:

2

Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk